AGENDA NOTES

Solicitation Name and #	Exchange Park Football Field Renovations with the National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) Contract No. 1016530
Procurement Agent-Senior	Brenda H. Redus
Date Solicitation bid prices expires. (Indicate if vendor has agreed to extend bid date/prices. Include new date.)	NA
Solicitation Name, # and Contract # of expiring/expired contract (If no previous contract, please indicate N/A)	N/A
Contract Number, Contractor Name and Award Amount (Include increases and Total Award Amount)	Contract No. 1016530, Astra Group, Inc. \$561,967.08
Amount Spent to Date on Contract(s) (List Amount Spent per Contract and Total Amount Spent)	\$0.00
Prime Contractor Information and LSBE- Subcontractor (Prime: Company Name, Owner Name and Title, Number years in business and Number of Years doing business with DeKalb County) (LSBE: LSBE Type (DeKalb or MSA), Participation Percentage, Company Name, Owner Name and Title, Address, Type of Work Provided, Number of years in business and Previous Business/Contracts and Amounts with	Astra Group, Inc. (PRIME) Vice President – Andrew Lindsay Years in Business: 22 Years in Business with DeKalb County: 12 LSBE Participation: None
DeKalb County) Attachments	Emergency Change OrderVendor Quote



Department of Purchasing and Contracting NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT REQUEST FORM

_	Requesting Department Parks and Recreation
	partment Contact Person: Daniel Dart Telephone: 404 989-7382
Em	all: dcdart@dekalbcountyga.gov Emergency Change Ducky
Rec	pulsition Number: 703637 Suggested Supplier: Astra Construction
Est	mated Amount of Purchase: \$ 11,525.86
Det	alled Description of the Goods or Services to be purchased: Irrigation supply line repair
_	
√	Emergency (For Emergency Requests, Please check this box and answer all questions below.)
1.	Date and Time of Emergency Occurrence: 3/25/17 (rainstorn Sayed Sod)
2.	Please state the nature of the emergency posing a risk to public health, welfare, safety or resources:
	In the course of the football field renovation project at Exchange the irrigation supply line to the field developed several large leaks thereby leading to no irrigation on the newly sodded field. If the new sod is not watered the turf will die and the project's success will be in jeopardy
3.	State how the Estimated Amount was determined to be Fair and Reasonable (attach supporting documentation):
_	The estimate is through the NJPA EzIQC contract and has been vetted.
L	Sole Source (Please check box and answer all of the following completely.)
	Provide and explanation why the product, service or supplier requested is the only method that can satisfy the requirements. Please explain why alternatives are unacceptable. Be specific with regard to specification, features, characteristics, requirements, capabilities and compatibility. (Attach additional documents, if necessary.):
	Will this purchase obligate us to a particular vendor for future purchases? (Either in terms of maintenance that only this vendor will be able to perform and/or if we purchase this Item, will we need more "like" items in the future to match this one?) Explain in detail.
3.	Explain the impact to the County or Public if this request is not approved.
l hereb work, r	ry request that this non-competitive procurement request be approved for the purchase of the above stated naterial, equipment, commodity, or service.
Depart	ment Director (Typed/Printed Name) Marvin F. Billup Signature: 1 Tullup Tale: 4/11/17
	Do Not Write Below – for the Department of Purchasing and Contracting Use Only
	Recommendation and Comments
,	The completion of the Exchange Park Football Field Renovations project as approved by the BOC on December 13, 2016 is threatened by the lack of water pressure in the imagation line needed for irrigation of the football field. The the lack of water will kill the newly laid sod and derail the entire project. Recommend this Emergency RequestBHR
App	roved Not Approved
Signati	ure: OCA Clark, Director, Department of Purchasing and Contracting Date: 4/12/17

@ We will prepare CO for BOC.

Print Form

(Additional information, attach pages if required):

Prior to the project commencing the irrigation supply line was tested and was functioning. The football field renovation began, the field was laser leveled, and the new sod was installed. Upon the sod being installed the irrigation was cut on to make sure the new sod was provided the necessary water required to begin rooting. When the irrigation was cut back on the contractor and the project manager noticed large leaks in the supply line providing water to the field thereby leading to no irrigation pressure once the water reached the field. Repairing the supply line from the field back to the meter at the street is now necessary to make sure the new field survives the spring and summer. Any further delay in watering will kill the new bermuda sod and derail the new fields chances of rooting. The current contractor, Astra Construction, has submitted an estimate through the NJFA channel to fix the line in an expedited fashion. The quote pricing has been previously vetted as fair and responsible through the NJFA process and is attached.



Work Order Signature Document

HOIR Older a	signature Document			
	NJPA EZIQC Contr	ract No.: GA02-2	-072115-ACS	
	New Work Order	X Modify an E	xisting Work Order	
Work Order Nu	mber: 043936,01	Work Order Date:	04/04/2017	
Work Order Tit	le: DCG RPCA Exchange Park Football In	rigation Supply Line F	Repair Supplemental	
Owner Name:	NJPA - GA - DeKalb County Recreation	Contractor Name:	Astra Construction Services, LLC	
Contact:	Daniel Dart	Contact:	Steven Adams	
Phone:	404-371-7033	Phone:	770-992-9300	
	Work to b	e Performed		
Work to be per	formed as per the Final Detailed Scope of V		per the terms and conditions of NJPA	
	ct No GA02-2-072115-ACS.		,	
Brief Work Ord	er Description:			
Time of Perfo	ormance See Schedule Section of	the Detailed Scope of	of Work	
Liquidated Da	amages Will apply:	Will not apply:	X	
Work Order F	Firm Fixed Price: \$11,525.86			
Owner Pu	rchase Order Number:			
Approvals				
Owner	D	ate Contracto	г	Date



Detailed Scope of Work

To: Steven Adams From: Daniel Dart NJPA - GA - DeKalb County - Recreation, Parks Astra Construction Services, LLC 300 Churchill Court & Cultural Affairs Woodstock, GA 30188 770-992-9300 404-371-7033 Date Printed: April 04, 2017 043936,01 Work Order Number: Work Order Title: DCG RPCA Exchange Park Football Irrigation Supply Line Repair Supplemental Brief Scope: X Final Preliminary Revised The following items detail the scope of work as discussed at the site. All requirements necessary to accomplish the items set forth below shall be considered part of this scope of work. See attach Scope of Work Contractor Date

Date

Owner

Contractor's Price Proposal - Summary

April 04, 2017

IQC Master Contract #:

GA02-2-072115-ACS

Work Order Number:

043936.01

Owner PO #: Work Order Title:

DCG RPCA Exchange Park Football Irrigation Supply Line Repair Supplemental

Contractor:

Date:

Astra Construction Services, LLC

Proposal Name:

DCG RPCA Exchange Park Football and Grounds Renovation Change to concrete at felld elevation

Proposal Value:

\$11,525.86

Concrete

\$4,362.74

water line

\$7,163.12

Proposal Total

\$11,525.86

This total represents the correct total for the proposal. Any discrepancy between line totals, sub-totals and the proposal total is due to rounding.

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

Date:

April 04, 2017

IQC Master Contract #:

GA02-2-072115-ACS

Work Order Number:

043936.01

Owner PO #:

Work Order Title:

DCG RPCA Exchange Park Football Irrigation Supply Line Repair Supplemental

Contractor:

Astra Construction Services, LLC

Proposal Name:

DCG RPCA Exchange Park Football and Grounds Renovation Change to concrete at feild elevation

Proposal Value:

\$11,525.86

abor	Sect. Equ	ún	Material	Modifer (Excluded)	UOM if marked	Description	3							Line Tota
	ende	np.	macon nar	(excisees)	H THEF AUG	WILLIAM A				Charles Ser Con-				
onci	rete													
1	01 22	18	00 0002		EA	costs. The quantity to of 125 = \$ list each or Relimbursa warrantee,	base cost of adjust the base of the 125.00 Reimone separately able Fee (e.g., expedited as with the Price	of the Rein ase cost to bursable to y and add sidewalls hipping co		\$1.00 Ins nbursable multiple F re "note" b at, various	sert the approj Fee (e.g. qua Reimbursable lock to identify permits, exte receipt shall b	priate ntity Fees, the nded		\$150 1
					Installati	ion	Quantity 136.50	×	Unit Price 1.00	x	Factor 1.1000	=	Total 150.15	
					11 375	71 x .012 for		~	1.00	^	1.1000			
2	03 11	13	00 0009		LF.			ne and fit	ock-Out Wood Fo	nemund.				
•	00 1	,,	00 0003		Installed	,	Quantity 200.00	ye anu bi	Unit Price 2.57	X X	Factor 1,1081		Total 569 56	\$569.5
					8 if 120 if 72 if									
3	03 11	13	00 0009	0004	MOD	For <250,	Add							\$152.9
					Installati	ion	Quantity 300.00	×	Unit Price 0.46	×	Factor 1.1081	=	Total 152.92	
4	03 15	16	00 0020		LF	3/8" x 6" A	sphalt Satur	ated Fiber	, Premoided Exp	ansion Jo	int			\$101.9
					Installati		Quantity 50.00	×	Unit Price 1.84	×	Factor 1,1081	-	Total 101.95	
_					50 If extra expatiation joint CY Up To 6", By Direct Chute, Place 3,000 PSt Concrete Slab On Grade									
5	03 31	13	00 0035		CY	Up To 6", I		ute, Place		rete Slab				\$1,466.1
					Installati	ion	Quantity 10.29	×	Unit Price 128 58	×	Factor 1.1081		Total 1,468.11	
					8 x 14 120 x 2 72 x 2.0)								
6	03 31	13	00 0035	0042	MOD	far Up To								\$81.9
					Installati	-	Quantity 10.29	×	Unit Price 5.43	×	Factor 1.1081	-	Total 61.91	301.9
7	03 31	13	00 0106		CY	CYThe tas		9 minus t	hases Per CY Fo he number of CY } = 7.			le,		5141.4
					Installati	ion	Quantity 7.71	×	Unit Price 16.56	×	Factor 1.1051	-	Total 141.48	
						9 per truck 1. =7.71 short i								
ontrac	dor's Pr	ice P	roposal - D	etail	De	Kalb Cou	nty – Reci	reation,	Parks & Cul	tural Afi	fairs			Page 1 of 4/4/201

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Number: 043936.01

Work Order Title:

DCG RPCA Exchange Park Football Irrigation Supply Line Repair Supplemental

Proposal Name:

DCG RPCA Exchange Park Football and Grounds Renovation Change to concrete at feild elevation

Proposal Value: \$11,525.86

	Sect.	Item	Modifer		Description	1						Line Total
.abor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	lf marked	i with an X							
onc	rete	Wall.	F,588 =	8		APP II	161 =		5-1			mag i Žvo
8	03 35 16	00 0004		SF	Concrete F	loor Finishe	s, Broom		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			\$345.02
				Installa	tion	Quantity 556.00	×	Unit Price 0.56	×	Factor	Total 345.02	
				556 sq	ft of concrete			0.55		1.1001		
9	31 23 16	13 0003		CY			ation for T	renching by Maci	ine in So	il		\$181.54
				Instal la	tion	Quantity 41.18	×	Unit Price	×	Factor	Total 161.54	
				556 sq	ft x 2 deep / 2		xcavation	for extra concret		1.1001		
10	31 23 16	13 0003	0055	MOD	For >20 To							\$80.77
				installa/	tion	Quantity 41.18	×	Unit Price 1.77	×	Factor 1.1981	Total 80.77	
11	32 16 13	13 0010		LF	6" x 24" Ca	st in Place	Concrete	Curb				\$1,015.64
				Installa	tion	Quantity 72.00	×	Unit Price 12.73	×	Factor	Total = 1,015.64	
				72 If of	curbing along	retaining w	all					
12	32 16 13	13 0010	0075	MOD	For >50 To	100, Add						\$115.69
				Installa/	tion	Quantity 72.00	×	Unit Price 1.45	×	Factor	Total 115.69	3
Subte	tal for Co	ncrete										\$4,362.74
water		EWEWE			W		II.		1/4	18 148		
13	23 05 23	00 1126		EA		Valve, Poly EPDM) Line		ride (PVC) With I	Ethylene i	Propylene Diene	•	\$427.04
				Installar	tion	Quantity 2.00	×	Unit Price 192 89	×	Factor 1.1081	Total 427.04	
14	31 23 16	13 0007		CY		For Trench		nd in Soilinclude I trench	s stockpil	ing excess mate	rials	\$2,142.29
				Instalia/	tion	Quantity 45.14	*	Unit Price 40.16	*	Factor 1,1001	Total 2,142.29	
				650 l' x	2 ft deep = 1	300 / 27						
15	31 23 16	13 0011		CY	Backfilling Materials b	_	ubbase fo	or Trenches with I	imported i	or Stockpiled		\$595.32
				Installa/	tion	Quantity 48.14	×	Unit Price 11.16	×	Factor 1,1081	Total 595.32	
				650 lf x	2 ft deep = 1	300 / 27						
16	31 23 16	13 0014		CY	Compactio	n of Fill or S	iubbese fo	r Trenches by Ha	and			\$871.07
				Installa	tion	Quantity 48.14	×	Unit Price 12.58	×	Factor 1.1081	Total 671.07	
						40.14						

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues...

Work Order Number: 043936.01

Work Order Title: DCG RF

DCG RPCA Exchange Park Football Irrigation Supply Line Repair Supplemental

Proposal Name: DCG RPCA Exchange Park Football and Grounds Renovation Change to concrete at feild elevation Proposal Value: \$11,525.86

	Sect		Item	Modifer	MOM	Description	in .							Line Tot
sbor	Eq	μίρ.	Material	(Excluded)	lf marked	with an X								
ater	line	153	14-170		Www.	N110+ 6		fi a	N VE DAX		, VIII	20.2	11111111	122403
17	31 2	31 25 14 16 0003 SY S75 Single Net Erosion Control BlanketStraw matrix with degradable thread to a single standard photodegradable polypropylene netting as manufactured by North American Green.								\$422				
					Installati	on	Quantity 433.30	x	Unit Price 0.88	м	Factor 1.1081	-	Total 422.52	
					6 ft wide	x 650 lf / 9								
18	32 9	1 1	36 0003		MSF	Rake Top	soil By Hand							\$94.5
					Installati	on of disturbed	Quantity 4.00	×	Unit Price 21.42	ж	Factor 1.1081	-	Total 94.94	
19	32.0	2 11	9 19 0008		MSF									
10	32 8	2 92 19 19 0008 MSF Utility Mix, Push Spreader Or Hand? LB/MSF spread rate. Mixture of perennial/annual rye, creeping red fescue and bluegrass.							\$146.					
					Installati		Quantity 4.00	×	Unit Price 32.96	×	Factor 1,1081	-	Total 146.09	
					4000 st	of disturbed	area							
20	33 1	1 1:	3 23 0009		LF	3" Class 2	200, SDR 21 P	alyvinyl	Chloride (PVC) P	ressure P	ipe			\$2,621.
					Installati	on ·	Quantity 650,00	×	Unit Price 3.08	×	Factor 1,1081		Total 2,218.42	
					Demoliti remove		650.00 650 If of wate	x ir line fic	0.56 om water meter to	x last brea	1,1081 k in line	•	403,35	
21	33 1	1 13	23 0110		EA	3" Couplin	ng, Schedule 4	o Polyv	inyl Chloride (PV)	5)				\$42.0
					Installati	on	Quantity 2.00	×	Unit Price 18.99	x	Factor 1,1081		Total 42.09	
					replace	650 If of wa	ter line from w	ater me	ter to last break in	line				
ubto	tal fo	r wa	ater line						***			-		\$7,163.1
rope	osal '	Tota	al					_						\$11,525.8

This total represents the correct total for the proposal. Any discrepancy between line totals, sub-totals and the proposal total is due to rounding.